STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CONCORD 03301

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 90-3

an order reconstituting the New Hampshire Job Training Coordinating Council as the New Hampshire Job Training Private Industry Council, Inc.

WHEREAS, the Job Training Partnership Act, Public Law 97-300, (hereinafter referred to as the "Act") provides for the reconstitution of the state job training coordinating council when the state is a single service delivery area; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Hampshire is a single service delivery area; and

WHEREAS, the Act provides that the State job coordinating council and the state private industry council shall be appointed by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, by consolidating the New Hampshire Job Training Private Industry Council, Inc. and the New Hampshire Job Training Coordinating Council and reconstituting them as the New Hampshire Job Training Private Industry Council, Inc. the result will be a more effective and efficient program, with savings in administrative expenses which can be applied directly to employment and training programs; and

WHEREAS, at this time it is particularly important to emphasize job training and maximize our resources;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JUDD GREGG, GOVERNOR of the State of New Hampshire, by the authority vested in me pursuant to Part 2, Article 41 of the New Hampshire Constitution, do hereby order, in accordance with the Job Training Partnership Act, Public Law 97-300, that the New Hampshire Job Training Private Industry Council, Inc. shall, within thirty (30) days of this order, be consolidated with the New Hampshire Job Training Coordinating Council and is reconstituted as the New Hampshire Job Training Private Industry Council, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal at the Executive Chamber in Concord, this seventeenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and ninety.

Governor of New Hampshire

